
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 20th June, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Kloker 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor McManus 
Councillor Powell-Vaughan 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Stead 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacant, Primary Parent Governor 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For people to access and maximise opp
[...]
ed to charitable purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2024-2025. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th April, 
2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW CAN WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR 
PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON? (Pages 3 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the 2023/24 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel recommending that the 
Committee consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and 
forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 
 
 
 



 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 12 June 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (except items 67 (part) and 68) 
(Vice-Chair), Y Frampton, Lambert, Leggett, Quadir and Powell-
Vaughan (except items 67 (part) and 68)  
 

Apologies: Councillors Evemy, Galton and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor A Frampton, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

  
 

64. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Galton 
from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Powell-Vaughan to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.  
Apologies were also noted from Councillors Evemy and Paffey and Appointed Member 
Rob Sanders. 
 

65. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meetings held on 13th February, 2024 
(Special), 4th March, 2024 (Special) and 14th March, 2024 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 
The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendix to the Item 8b.  
 
Attached to Appendix 2 is a document exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to commercial 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 

- 35 - 
 

67. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.   
 
HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
Housing Allocations Policy.     
 
Councillor A Frampton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Maria Byrne, Service Lead 
Housing Needs and Welfare and Katie Evans, Allocations and Advice Manager were 
present and will the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) informed by the experience of other local authorities that have been through 
this process, to reduce the risk of people being inadvertently removed from 
the waiting list, the Council was proactive and took into consideration the 
circumstances of vulnerable people when identifying the methods of 
communication the Council would utilise to encourage applicants to re-
register, and reach those who do not respond to initial requests;  

(ii) reflecting the move to annually re-registering on the housing waiting list, 
clarification was provided of the length of time the Council was able to retain 
applicant information under the Data Retention Policy; and 

(iii) the Executive gave consideration to the use of short-term tenancies for new 
applicants to help manage demand and housing need. 

 
 
TOYS R US DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
The Committee received and noted the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
Toys R Us Development Agreement.  
 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Nawaz Khan Interim 
Director of Place were present and with consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 

68. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – HOW CAN WE GET A 
BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN 
SOUTHAMPTON? 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2024 

REPORT OF: CLLR WINDLE 

CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - 2023/24 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From November 2023 to February 2024 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook 
evidence gathering sessions as they conducted the inquiry focussing on getting a 
better deal for private sector renters in Southampton.  The final report, approved by 
the Inquiry Panel in April 2024, is attached as Appendix 1. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) are requested to consider, and approve, the final 
report of the Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further 
action. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is recommended 
to consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 
and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the 
Committee’s meeting on 20 June 2024. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve 
the final report of a scrutiny inquiry before it is referred to the Executive for 
consideration and further action. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC, at its meeting in September 2023, requested that the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry focussing on the private rented sector in 
Southampton. 

4. The set objectives of the inquiry were: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



a. To identify t
[...]
 

8. Undertake economic activity modelling to identify the additional resources required 
to deliver a comprehensive proactive and responsive regulatory approach to 
enforcement of the private rented sector in Southampton.  

To provide transparency to the Council’s approach, utilise available expertise, 
and demonstrate political commitment  

9. Develop a Private Rented Sector Strategy for the city that articulates Southampton 
City Council’s strategic vision, standards and approach to intervening in 
Southampton’s private rented sector.  

10. Work with experts from the University of Southampton to help deliver the 
responsive regulatory approach. 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Enabling Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a 
[...]
gistration.  

Complete 

3) That the Executive gives consideration to the 
use of short-term tenancies for new 

This does not make up part of the 
Allocations Policy. This will be reviewed as 

Complete 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

applicants to help manage demand and 
housing need. 

part of the review of the Tenancy Strategy 
which runs until 2025. 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - How can we get a better deal for private sector renters in Southampton?
	Appendix 1 - How do we get a better deal for private sector renters in Southampton Final Report.docx
	Appendix 2 - Conclusions and recommendations.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, Kloker, Renyard, 
Stead and Kenny 
 

Apologies: Councillors McManus and Powell-Vaughan 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 

  
  

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Leggett 
from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Kenny to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.  
Apologies were noted from Councillors McManus and Powell-Vaughan and Appointed 
Member Mr Rob Sanders.   
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 

Deferred to next meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 11 April 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW CAN WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE 
SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON?  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 
2023/24, recommending that the Committee consider and approve the final report of 
the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further 
action.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee considered and 
approved the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the 
Executive for consideration and further action; and  

ii) Authority be delegated to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s meeting 
on 20 June 2024.  

 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
5. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 


